## 505501054 05/30/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5547858

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:  Corrective Assignment to correct the IMPROPERLY IDENTIFIED SECURED PARTY IN THE COVER SHEET previously recorded on Reel 045705 Frame 0209. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the THE GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST. THE SECURED PARTY IS COMERICA BANK, AS AGENT.	SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT			
	NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURED PARTY IN THE COVER SHEET previously recorded on Reel 045705 Frame 0209. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the THE GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST. THE SECURED PARTY IS COMERICA BANK,			

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
INNOVATIVE DISPLAYWORKS, INC.	04/27/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	COMERICA BANK, AS AGENT		
Street Address:	39200 SIX MILE ROAD		
Internal Address:	NATIONAL DOCUMENTATION SERVICES, MAIL CODE 7578		
City: LIVONIA			
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48152		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7178343
Patent Number:	D525047
Patent Number:	D608798
Patent Number:	D614675
Patent Number:	8215125
Patent Number:	9038412
Patent Number:	8256834

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (734)930-2494

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7349302488

**Email:** ipfilings@bodmanlaw.com

Correspondent Name: SUSAN M. KORNFIELD - BODMAN PLC

Address Line 1: 201 SOUTH DIVISION

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48104

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SUSAN M. KORNFIELD	
SIGNATURE:	/susan m. kornfield/	
<b>DATE SIGNED:</b> 05/30/2019		
Total Attachments: 5 source=Innovative Displayworks - Patents#page1.tif source=Innovative Displayworks - Patents#page2.tif source=Innovative Displayworks - Patents#page3.tif source=Innovative Displayworks - Patents#page4.tif source=Innovative Displayworks - Patents#page5.tif		

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

	Name	Execution Date
- Charac	NOVATIVE DISPLAYWORKS, INC.	04/27/2018

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	COMERICA BANK, A TEXAS BANKING ASSOCIATION		
Street Address:	39200 SIX MILE RD		
Internal Address:	MC 7578		
City:	LIVONIA		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48152		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7178343	
Patent Number:	D525047	
Patent Number:	D608798	
Patent Number:	D614675	
Patent Number:	8215125	
Patent Number:	9038412	
Patent Number:	8256834	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

(313)496-8454

Phone:

3134967912

Email:

berger@millercanfield.com

that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if

Correspondent Name: KIMBERLY A. HERGER

Address Line 1:

150 WEST JEFFERSON

Address Line 2:

SUITE 2500

Address Line 4:

DETROIT, MICHIGAN 42886

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	022751-08921		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIMBERLY A. BERGER		
Signature:	/Kimberly A. Berger/		
Date:	05/03/2018		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

### Total Attachments: 3

source=Grant of Security Interests (Patents)Innovative Displayworks#page1.tif source=Grant of Security Interests (Patents)Innovative Displayworks#page2.tif source=Grant of Security Interests (Patents)Innovative Displayworks#page3.tif

## RECEIPT INFORMATION

EPAS ID:

PAT4944553

Receipt Date:

05/03/2018

#### GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, as of this 27th day of April, 2018, the receipt and adequacy of which is acknowledged, Innovative Displayworks, Inc., a California corporation ("Grantor"), grants to Comerica Bank, a Texas banking association ("Agent"), as agent for and on behalf of the Lenders (as hereinafter defined) pursuant to the Revolving Credit and Term Loan Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and between IDW Mayfair, Inc., an Indiana corporation ("Borrower"), the financial institutions from time to time parties thereto (the "Lenders"), and Agent, as agent for the Lenders, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether existing now or later, or on which Grantor now has or later acquires an interest, and wherever the same may be located ("Patent Collateral"):

- All rights, title and interest (including rights acquired pursuant to a license or otherwise, but
  only to the extent permitted by the agreements governing such license or other use) in and to
  all patents, patent applications and like protections including, without limitation,
  improvements, divisions, continuations, renewals, re-issues, extensions and continuations-inpart of the same, including without limitation the patents and patent applications set forth on
  attached Schedule A; and
- 2. All proceeds, products, rents and profits of or from any and all the foregoing Patent Collateral and, to the extent not otherwise included, all payments under insurance (whether or not Agent is the loss payee), or any indemnity, warranty or guaranty, payable by reason of loss or damage to or otherwise in respect of any of the foregoing Patent Collateral. For these purposes, the term "Proceeds" includes whatever is received or receivable when any Patent Collateral or other proceeds are sold, exchanged, collected or otherwise disposed of, whether such disposition is voluntary or involuntary.

Grantor has granted the security interest under this instrument pursuant to the terms of Security Agreement, dated as of April 27, 2018 (as may be amended, restated and/or modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), made by Grantor and Borrower, in favor of Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, for the purposes of security as provided in the Security Agreement. Grantor acknowledges and affirms that the rights, privileges and remedies of Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patent Collateral granted in this instrument are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated in this instrument by this reference.

[Signature Page Follows]

31300305.4\022751-08921

Grantor has executed and delivered this Grant of Security Interest in Patents as of April 27, 2018.

Principal Place of Business: Grantor: INNOVATIVE DISPLAYWORKS, INC.

8825 Boston Place Rancho Cucamonga, California, 91730

Name: Nathan W. Linder. Its: President

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 049327 FRAME: 0688** 

## SCHEDULE A

# U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

	T		Registration	T	Estimated
Title	Assignee	Jurisdiction	Number	Filing Date	Expiration Date
Compact Thermoelectric Wine Cooler and Humidor	Innovative Displayworks, Inc.	United States	7178343	3/23/2005	8/26/2025
Compact Wine Holder	Innovative Displayworks, Inc.	United States	D525047	3/23/2005	7/18/2020
Combined Product Display and Refrigerator	Innovative Displayworks, Inc.	United States	D608798	1/30/2009	1/26/2024
Combined Product Display and Refrigerator	Innovative Displayworks, Inc.	United States	D614675	1/30/2009	4/27/2024
Refreezable Ice Barrel	Innovative Displayworks, Inc.	United States	8215125	6/23/2009	11/7/2029
Refreezable Ice Barrel	Innovative Displayworks, Inc.	United States	9038412	11/5/2010	11/7/2029
Portable Chair	Innovative Displayworks, Inc.	United States	8256834	6/23/2009	10/21/2030

31300305.4\022751-08921

**RECORDED: 05/30/2019**